1 and there is no relationship among the parties. 

It is added that one Chaudhary Nazeer Ahmed, who is father of 

respondent/applicant No. 2, had also handed over the copy of lease and 

general power of attorney and settled the sale consideration at Rs. 

28,00,000/- (Twenty Eight Lacs) and received Rs. 65,000/- (Sixty Five 

Thousand only) in advance in the month of June, 2013. It was also 

contended that no notice had been served by respondent/applicant No. 2 

upon the petitioner/opponent and no one came forwarded to inform the 

petitioner/opponent about the change of ownership/demand of rent, and